development opportunity would create a significant number of direct, permanent, quality full-

time jobs; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant application 

in conjunction with Light Action, Inc. to the Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund 

program in the amount of Three Million Six Hundred and Seventy Three Thousand Eight 

Hundred Dollars ($3,673,800.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Economic Development has submitted a grant application 

in conjunction with The Challenge Program LLC to the Transportation Infrastructure 

Investment Fund program in the amount of One Million Three Thousand and Three Hundred 

Dollars ($1,003,300.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the proposed grant funding to (i) elevate the 

existing roadway system on East 7th Street and (ii) add drainage pipes to improve drainage 

and alleviate flooding concerns of business owners located on the 7th Street Peninsula.

[...]

acceptance of grant funds, for the aforesaid purposes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WILMINGTON that the Office of Economic Development’s grant application to the 

Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund program in the amount of Three Million Six 

Hundred and Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($3,673,800.00) is hereby 

authorized.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Office of Economic Development’s grant 

application to the Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund program in the amount of One 

Million Three Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($1,003,300.00) is hereby authorized.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Office of Economic 

Development, or his designee, shall be authorized to take all necessary actions to accept any 

and all funds associated with the grants and to fulfill the requirements of the grants.

[...]

This Resolution authorizes the Office of Economic Development’s grant 

applications to the Transportation Infrastructure Investment Fund program in the respective 

amounts of Three Million Six Hundred and Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($3,673,800.00) and One Million Three Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars 

($1,003,300.00). The funds will be used to (i) elevate the existing roadway system on East 7th 

Street and (ii) add drainage pipes to improve drainage to alleviate flooding concerns of 

business owners located on the 7th Street Peninsula. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: